



CARDOZO

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law

LARC @ Cardozo Law

---

Amicus Briefs

Faculty Scholarship

---

12-10-2020

## Brief of Professor Edward A. Zelinsky as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

Edward A. Zelinsky

Benjamin N. Cardozo School of Law, zelinsky@yu.edu

Follow this and additional works at: <https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs>



Part of the [Tax Law Commons](#)

---

### Recommended Citation

Zelinsky, Edward A., "Brief of Professor Edward A. Zelinsky as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff's Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint" (2020). *Amicus Briefs*. 8.

<https://larc.cardozo.yu.edu/faculty-briefs/8>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. A state cannot tax nonresidents' incomes earned beyond the state's borders .....	4
II. Massachusetts' recent attempt to tax New Hampshire residents working at home reflects an older and broader problem.....	6
A) Unfortunately, some states flout the longstanding constitutional prohibition by taxing nonresidents' incomes earned outside the taxing states' borders .....	6
B) Massachusetts and the other states taxing beyond their borders cause the double and over-taxation of interstate remote work income .....	12
III. Remote work is growing during the Covid-19 crisis and will continue to grow after the crisis is over.....	15
IV. This Court is the only practical forum available for combating the unconstitutional state income taxation of interstate remote work.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>In re: Gary T. Bergstein Petition for Review for Personal Income Tax Period(s) 2006-2009</i> , 2015 PA BDFR LEXIS 2062 .....	11, 18
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	4, 22, 23
<i>Central Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948) .....	6
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	5, 13
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	14
<i>Dorothy A. Flynn, Petitioner v. Director of Revenue, Respondent</i> , Tax Appeal Board for the State of Delaware, Dkt. No. 1504 (Sept. 14, 2011).....	11, 19
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	19
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of R. Michael Holt</i> , N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal, DTA No. 821018, 2008 N.Y. Tax LEXIS 133, 2008 WL 2880343 (N.Y. Tax App. Trib.) .....	8, 10, 18
<i>Huckaby v. N.Y. State Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 4 N.Y. 3d 427 (2005), cert. denied 546 U.S. 976 (2005) .....	8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of Manohar and Asha Kakar</i> , State of New York, Division of Tax Appeals, Small Claims Determination, DTA No. 820440, 2006 WL 721643 (N.Y. Div. Tax App.) .....	8, 10, 18
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008) .....	5
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	5, 13
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995) (Breyer, J., dissenting) .....	5
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> , 252 U.S. 37 (1920) .....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018) .....	4, 22, 23
<i>Travis v. Yale &amp; Towne Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 U.S. 60 (1920) .....	5
<i>Zelinsky v. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i> , 1 N.Y. 3d 85 (2003), cert. denied 541 U.S. 1009 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	2, 5, 9, 13
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV § 1 (Due Process Clause) .....	2, 5, 9, 12, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS, RULES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PRONOUNCEMENTS	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 .....	20
Del. Code Regs. 31-200-800, Director’s Ruling 71-13.3(b).....	11
La. Admin. Code tit. 61 § I-1304D.....	7
830 C.M.R. 62.5A3(3)(a) .....	16
316 Neb. Admin. Code § 22-003.01C(1).....	11
20 NYCRR § 132.18(a).....	7
61 Pa. Code § 109.8.....	10
New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, <i>Frequently Asked Questions about Filing Requirements, Residency, and Telecommuting for New York State Personal Income Tax</i> (Oct. 24, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.tax.ny.gov/pit/file/nonresident-faqs.htm#file">https://www.tax.ny.gov/pit/file/nonresident-faqs.htm#file</a> .....	16
Pennsylvania Department of Revenue, <i>Telework During the COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , available at <a href="https://www.revenue.pa.gov/COVID19/Pages/Telework.aspx">https://www.revenue.pa.gov/COVID19/Pages/Telework.aspx</a> .....	10
Governor Andrew Cuomo, Executive Order No. 202.6 (March 18, 2020), available at <a href="https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/EO202.6.pdf">https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/governor.ny.gov/files/atoms/files/EO202.6.pdf</a> .....	15
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1341 (Tax Injunction Act) .....	3, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Prithwiraj (Raj) Choudhury, <i>Our Work-from-Anywhere Future</i> , HARVARD BUS. REV. 58 (Nov.-Dec. 2020).....	17
Frank B. Cross and Blake J. Nelson, <i>Strategic Institutional Effects on Supreme Court Decisionmaking</i> , 95 NW. U. L. REV. 1437 (2001) .....	21
Jerome R. Hellerstein, Walter Hellerstein, and John A. Swain, STATE TAXATION, ¶¶6.04 and 20.05[4][e][i] (3rd ed. 2020 rev.).....	9, 13
Morgan L. Holcomb, <i>Tax My Ride: Taxing Commuters in Our National Economy</i> , 8 FLA. TAX. REV. 885 (2008).....	9
Robert A. Katzmann, JUDGING STATUTES (2014) .....	21
Abner J. Mikva and Eric Lane, LEGISLATIVE PROCESS (3rd ed. 2009) .....	21
Christopher Mims, <i>Remote Work Isn't Just for White-Collar Jobs Anymore</i> , WALL. ST. J. R4 (Oct. 23, 2020) .....	17
Walter J. Oleszek, CONGRESSIONAL PROCEDURES AND THE POLICY PROCESS (9th ed. 2014).....	21
Cecilia Amador de San José, <i>Future of Work: Tech Companies are Rethinking Workplace Density</i> (Oct. 23, 2020) <a href="https://allwork.space/2020/10/future-of-work-tech-companies-are-rethinking-workplace-density/">https://allwork.space/2020/10/future-of-work-tech-companies-are-rethinking-workplace-density/</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steph Solis, <i>These Massachusetts businesses will continue remote work during coronavirus pandemic, Gov. Charlie Baker says</i> , MASSLIVE.COM (May 15, 2020) available at <a href="https://www.masslive.com/coronavirus/2020/05/these-massachusetts-businesses-will-continue-remote-work-during-coronavirus-pandemic-gov-charlie-baker-says.html">https://www.masslive.com/coronavirus/2020/05/these-massachusetts-businesses-will-continue-remote-work-during-coronavirus-pandemic-gov-charlie-baker-says.html</a> .....	16
William V. Vetter, <i>New York’s Convenience of the Employer Rule Conveniently Collects Cash From Nonresidents, Part 2</i> , 42 STATE TAX NOTES 229 (2006).....	9
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>Coronavirus, Telecommuting and the “Employer Convenience” Rule</i> , 95 TAX NOTES STATE 1101 (2020).....	9
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>New York’s “Convenience of the Employer” Rule is Unconstitutional</i> , 48 STATE TAX NOTES 553 (2008).....	9
 PROPOSED LEGISLATION	
Telecommuter Tax Fairness Act of 2004, S. 2785, 108th Cong., 2nd session .....	21
Telecommuter Tax Fairness Act of 2004, H.R. 5067, 108th Cong., 2nd session.....	21
Multi-State Workers Tax Fairness Act of 2014, S. 2347, 113th Cong., 2nd session.....	21



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Multi-State Workers Tax Fairness Act of 2014, H.R. 4085, 113th Cong., 2nd session .....	21
Multi-State Worker Tax Fairness Act of 2020, H.R. 7968, 116th Cong., 2nd session .....	21
